

**STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
SUPREME COURT**

JOAO NEVES	:	
	:	
v.	:	SU-2022-0092-MP
	:	(PM-2022-00259)
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND	:	
KEITH NUNES	:	
	:	
v.	:	SU-2022-0093-MP
	:	(PM-2022-00901)
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND	:	
PABLO ORTEGA	:	
	:	
v.	:	SU-2022-0094-MP
	:	(PM-2022-00260)
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND	:	
MARIO MONTEIRO	:	
	:	
v.	:	SU-2023-0167-MP
	:	(PM-2023-00921)
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND	:	

**CONSOLIDATED APPEALS FROM SUPERIOR COURT JUDGMENTS
GRANTING APPLICATIONS FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

Christopher R. Bush, #5411
Office of the Attorney General
150 South Main Street
Providence, RI 02903
cbush@riag.ri.gov
(401) 274-4400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Key to the Transcript.....	vii
Introduction	1
Background	2
A. Joao Neves	2
B. Keith Nunes	5
C. Pablo Ortega	8
D. Mario Monteiro	11
E. Post-Conviction Relief Applications—Neves, Nunes & Ortega	14
G. Post-Conviction Relief Application—Monteiro	17
Parole Statutes.....	19
A. R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-9	19
B. R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-10	19
C. R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-13	20
Argument.....	22
A. The Plain Language Of R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-13(e) States That It Applies To Individuals Convicted Of A Single Offense.	23
B. Interpreting R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-13(e) As Applying To Individuals Convicted Of A Single Offense Is Consistent With Other Parole Statutes.	27
C. Interpreting R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-13(e) As Applying To Individuals Serving Consecutive Life Sentences Would Conflict With R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-13(d).....	29

D.	Interpreting R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-13(e) As Applying To Individuals Serving Life Plus A Consecutive Term Or Terms Of Years Would Be Inconsistent With The Provisions Of R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-3.2.	30
E.	Interpreting R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-13(e) As Applying To Individuals Serving Life Plus A Consecutive Term Or Terms Of Years Or Serving Consecutive Life Sentences Would Raise Separation Of Powers Concerns.	32
F.	The Superior Court Erred In Ordering The Parole Board To Immediately Parole Neves, Nunes, Ortega, And Monteiro From The A.C.I.	35
	Conclusion	41
	Certificate of Word Count & Compliance with Rule 18(b)	42
	Certificate of Service	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

RHODE ISLAND SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Arnold v. Lebel</i> , 941 A.2d 813 (R.I. 2007).....	28
<i>DaPonte v. Ocean State Job Lot, Inc.</i> , 21 A.3d 248 (R.I. 2011).....	30
<i>In re Brown</i> , 903 A.2d 147 (R.I. 2006).....	27
<i>Lemoine v. Martineau</i> , 115 R.I. 233, 342 A.2d 616 (1975).....	33
<i>Olamuyiwa v. Zebra Atlantek, Inc.</i> , 45 A.3d 527 (R.I. 2012).....	23
<i>Opinion of Supreme Court upon the Act to Reverse the Judgment against Dorr</i> , 3 R.I. 299 (1854).....	34
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 92 A.3d 903 (R.I. 2014).....	33
<i>State v. Badessa</i> , 869 A.2d 61 (R.I. 2005).....	24
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 670 A.2d 776 (R.I. 1996).....	25
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 811 A.2d 1158 (R.I. 2002).....	23
<i>State v. Caprio</i> , 477 A.2d 67 (R.I. 1984).....	25, 27
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 974 A.2d 558 (R.I. 2009).....	25
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 984 A.2d 650 (R.I. 2009).....	28
<i>State v. DeMagistris</i> , 714 A.2d 567 (R.I. 1998).....	28
<i>State v. Diamante</i> , 83 A.3d 546 (R.I. 2014).....	23
<i>State v. Garnetto</i> , 75 R.I. 86, 63 A.2d 777 (1949).....	33
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 182 A.3d 540 (R.I. 2018).....	23

<i>State v. Graff</i> , 17 A.3d 1005 (R.I. 2011)	23
<i>State v. Greenberg</i> , 951 A.2d 481 (R.I. 2008).....	33
<i>State v. Hazard</i> , 68 A.3d 479 (R.I. 2013)	27
<i>State v. Jilling</i> , 275 A.3d 1160 (R.I. 2022).....	27
<i>State v. Lefebvre</i> , 198 A.3d 521 (R.I. 2019).....	25
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 119 R.I. 720, 382 A.2d 1319 (1978).....	25
<i>State v. Parrillo</i> , 158 A.3d 283 (R.I. 2017)	33
<i>State v. Rossi</i> , 771 A.2d 906 (R.I. 2001) (mem.).....	28
<i>State v. Sivo</i> , 925 A.2d 901 (R.I. 2007)	33
<i>Taylor v. Place</i> , 4 R.I. 324 (1856)	33

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	34
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	34
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	34
<i>Warden, Lewisburg Penitentiary v. Marrero</i> , 417 U.S. 653 (1974).....	34

CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

<i>Fields v. Missouri Bd. of Prob. & Parole</i> , 559 S.W.3d 12 (Mo. Ct. App. 2018)....	34
<i>In re Estate of Roche</i> , 109 A.2d 655, 659 (N.J. 1954).....	27
<i>McKeever v. State</i> , 240 S.W.3d 583 (Ark. 2006)	26

RHODE ISLAND GENERAL LAWS

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-2(5).....	30
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-3.2(a).....	31
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-3.2(c).....	31
R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-1.3-1(3).....	24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-10(a).....	20
R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-13(a)(1).....	21
R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-13(a)(3).....	3, 6, 8, 21
R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-13(a)(4).....	21, 31
R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-13(a)(5).....	31
R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-13(d).....	<i>passim</i>
R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-14.....	24, 36
R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-14.1.....	36
R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-14.2(a).....	24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-16.....	36
R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-9.....	20, 36
R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-9(a).....	19
R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-9(b).....	19
R.I. Gen. Laws § 21-28-4.01(c).....	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ark. Code Ann. § 16-90-12026
Random House Unabridged Dictionary 1 (2nd ed. 1993)24

RHODE ISLAND CONSTITUTION

R.I. Const. art. V33

KEY TO THE TRANSCRIPT

The State cites to a single transcript in this brief, which the State will refer to as follows:

Neves Tr.: Heard Before The Honorable Mr. Justice Stephen P. Nugent
Thursday, March 31, 2022
